OP \$65.00 5707440

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM752789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LANSMONT CORPORATION		08/31/2022	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK UK LIMITED
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive, HF 150
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5707440	TRUMOTION
Registration Number:	5688868	FIELD-TO-LAB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

8448182387 Phone:

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Julia Birgen

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1772179 IPSA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gwendolyn Mecsas
SIGNATURE:	/Gwendolyn Mecsas/
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=SVB PPT - US Accessions - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page1.tif source=SVB PPT - US Accessions - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007821 FRAME: 0477

source=SVB PPT - US Accessions - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif source=SVB PPT - US Accessions - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif source=SVB PPT - US Accessions - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007821 FRAME: 0478

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY **AGREEMENT** This TRADEMARK entered August 31, 2022 by and between each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK UK LIMITED, as security trustee (in such capacity, the "Security Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Facilities Agreement, defined below) from time to time party to that certain Amended and Restated Senior Facilities Agreement, dated as of September 4, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Facilities Agreement"; provide that unless otherwise specified, capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Facilities Agreement.), among BV PPT HOLDINGS LTD., a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered number 09209152) with its registered office at Richmond Works, Lake View, Halifax, United Kingdom, HX3 6EP (the "Parent"), PHYSICAL PROPERTIES TESTING LTD., a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered number 09210539) with its registered office at Richmond Works, Lake View, Halifax, United Kingdom, HX3 6EP (the "Physical Properties") the Borrowers (as defined in the Facilities Agreement) from time to time party thereto (each a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers"), the Guarantors (as defined in the Facilities Agreement) from time to time party thereto (each a "Guarantor" and collectively, the "Guarantors"), the Security Agent and certain other parties thereto.

RECITALS

- A. In connection with the Facilities Agreement, Grantors have entered into that certain Collateral Agreement in favor of Security Agent, dated as of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement").
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Facilities Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the Grantors have granted to Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral, including, without limitation those Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Facilities Agreement and Finance Documents, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Facilities Agreement and Finance Documents, Grantor grants and pledges to Security Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Trademarks (including without limitation those Trademarks listed on Exhibit \underline{A} hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007821 FRAME: 0479 This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Security Agent under the Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of Security Agent with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Facilities Agreement and the other Finance Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Security Agent as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Security Agent provided for herein or in the Facilities Agreement or any of the Finance Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Security Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in Trademark Security Agreement, the Facilities Agreement or any of the other Finance Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Security Agent, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAW RULES THEREOF (OTHER THAN SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW).

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTORS:

LANSMONT CORPORATION.

Bv:	
	Peter Brown
Title: _	General Manager

SECURITY AGENT:

SILICON VALLEY BANK UK LIMITED

By:	Simon Burrow
Name:	Simon Burrow
Title:	Managing Director

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

FIELD-TO-LAB	Lansmont Corporation	January 29, 2018	March 5, 2019	5,688,868	United States	Lansmont Corporation
TRUMOTION	Lansmont Corporation	January 29, 2018	March 26, 2019	5,707,440	United States	Lansmont Corporation
<u>Mark</u>	Registered Owner	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration No.	Jurisdiction*	Loan Party

TRADEMARK REEL: 007821 FRAME: 0483

RECORDED: 09/01/2022